

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION

AMERICAN AIRLINES, INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
vs.)	
)	
SABRE, INC., a Delaware corporation;)	
SABRE HOLDINGS CORPORATION, a)	
Delaware corporation and SABRE TRAVEL)	
INTERNATIONAL LTD., a foreign)	
corporation, d/b/a SABRE TRAVEL)	
NETWORK;)	
)	
TRAVELPORT LIMITED, a foreign)	
corporation, and TRAVELPORT, LP, a)	Civil Action No. 4:11-cv-00244-Y
Delaware limited partnership, d/b/a)	
TRAVELPORT;)	
)	
and)	
)	
ORBITZ WORLDWIDE, LLC,)	
a Delaware limited liability company,)	
d/b/a ORBITZ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**TRAVELPORT’S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO STAY
DISCOVERY PENDING A DECISION ON TRAVELPORT’S RULE 12(b)(6)
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF’S FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COURT HAS BROAD AUTHORITY TO STAY DISCOVERY	4
II. THE STRENGTH OF TRAVELPORT’S MOTION TO DISMISS FAVORS A STAY	5
III. STAYS ARE ESPECIALLY APPROPRIATE FOR ANTITRUST LITIGATION.....	7
1. Discovery burdens in this case will be substantial.....	8
2. AA's expedited discovery requests are not narrowly tailored.....	9
IV. AA LACKS A COMPELLING JUSTIFICATION FOR IMMEDIATE DISCOVERY	11
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4, 7
<i>Carter v. Ozoeneh</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45679 (W.D.N.C. 2009).....	11
<i>Coss v. Playtex Prods. LLC</i> , 2009 WL 1455358 (N.D. Ill. 2009)	8
<i>Dimension Data North America, Inc. v. NetStar-I</i> , 226 F.R.D. 528 (E.D.N.C. 2005)	9, 11
<i>Dowdy & Dowdy Partnership v. Arbitron, Inc.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108798 (S.D. Miss. 2010).....	7
<i>DSM Desotech Inc. v. 3D Sys. Corp.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87473 (N.D. Ill. 2008)	8
<i>Edgenet, Inc. v. Home Depot, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 259 F.R.D. 385 (E.D. Wis. 2009)	11
<i>El Pollo Loco, S.A. de C.V. v. El Pollo Loco, Inc.</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d 986 (S.D. Tex. 2004)	11
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. U.S. Auto Club</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34240 (N.D. Tex. 2008).....	5
<i>In re Graphics Processing Units Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57982 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	6, 7
<i>In re Netflix Antitrust Litig.</i> , 506 F. Supp. 2d 308 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	8
<i>In re Sulfuric Acid Antitrust Litig.</i> , 231 F.R.D. 331 (N.D. Ill. 2005).....	7
<i>In re Text Messaging Antitrust Litig.</i> , 630 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Landry v. Air Line Pilots Ass'n Int'l AFL-CIO</i> , 901 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1990)	5

<i>McLafferty v. Deutsche Lufthansa A.G.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81627 (E.D. Pa. 2008)	8
<i>Momenta Pharms., Inc. v. Teva Pharms. Indus.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18562 (D. Mass. 2011)	12
<i>Nowell v. Coastal Bend Surgery Ctr.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10005 (S.D. Tex. 2011)	4
<i>Petrus v. Bowen</i> , 833 F.2d 581 (5th Cir. 1987)	4
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers v. Gannett Satellite Info. Network, Inc.</i> , 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10511 (E.D. Pa. 1998)	9
<i>Rio Grande Royalty Co. v. Energy Transfer Partners, L.P.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112721 (S.D. Tex. 2008)	5, 7
<i>Todd v. Exxon</i> , 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Von Drake v. NBC</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25090 (N.D. Tex. 2004).....	5
FEDERAL RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 16.....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	3
